

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR  
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES**

OFFICE OF FEDERAL CONTRACT  
COMPLIANCE PROGRAMS, UNITED  
STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Plaintiff,

v.

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,

Defendant.

OALJ Case No. 2017-OFC-00006

OFCCP No. R00192699

**OPPOSITION TO OFCCP'S MOTION  
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT BY  
DEFENDANT ORACLE AMERICA,  
INC.**

**REDACTED PURSUANT TO COURT ORDER**

**ORACLE'S OPPOSITION TO OFCCP'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

CASE NO. 2017-OFC-00006

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. Introduction.....	1
II. OFCCP MISREPRESENTS THE EVIDENCE .....	3
A. Oracle Does Not Have “Written Compensation Policies” That Dictate How Managers Make Pay Decisions .....	3
B. Oracle Did Not Implement Written Compensation Policies as Part of its Compliance with Section 2.17, Which Is Not at Issue .....	4
C. Oracle Did Not “Admit That It Took No Corrective Actions” In Response to Pay Analyses.....	5
III. OFCCP HAS NOT ESTABLISHED A “PATTERN OR PRACTICE” OF INTENTIONAL COMPENSATION DISCRIMINATION .....	6
A. OFCCP Has the Burden of Proof but Tries to Make It Oracle’s .....	6
B. OFCCP’s Statistics Do Not Raise an Inference of Discrimination Because They Do Not Compare Similarly Situated Employees .....	8
C. OFCCP’s Excuses for Ignoring Title VII’s Similarly Situated Comparator Standard Are Meritless .....	12
D. Even if OFCCP Did Compare Similarly Situated Employees, OFCCP’s Statistics Do Not Raise an Inference of Discrimination Because They Ignore Legitimate Factors Explaining Pay Differentials .....	14
E. Because OFCCP’s Statistics Do Not Compare Similarly Situated Employees and Ignore Legitimate Factors Differentiating Pay, They Do Not Establish a Prima Facie Case .....	19
F. OFCCP Fails to Submit Any Anecdotal Evidence of Systemic Compensation Discrimination .....	22
IV. OFCCP’s New Claim For Salary Discrimination Fails .....	23
A. OFCCP Has Not Asserted a Claim for Salary Discrimination .....	23
B. OFCCP’s New Claim for Salary Discrimination Fails on the Merits.....	24
C. Madden’s Untimely Analyses Regarding Salary Discrimination Are Inadmissible and Irrelevant.....	25
V. OFCCP Has Not Proven Its Claim For Assignments Discrimination .....	27
VI. OFCCP Fails To Address Its Refusal To Produce Or Purported Disparate Impact CLAIMS, Which Should Be Dismissed .....	29
VII. Oracle’s section 2.17 Compliance Is Not At Issue, And OFCCP fails To Demonstrate any noncompliance.....	29
VIII. Conclusion .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bazemore v. Friday</i> , 478 U.S. 385 (1986).....	14, 20
<i>Boumehdi v. Plastag Holdings, LLC</i> , 489 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	10, 11
<i>Coleman v. Quaker Oats Co.</i> , 232 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	19
<i>Cooper v. Fed. Reserve Bank of Richmond</i> , 467 U.S. 867 (1984).....	26
<i>Cooper v. S. Co.</i> , 260 F. Supp. 2d 1305 (N.D. Ga. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 390 F.3d 695 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	19
<i>Coser v. Moore</i> , 739 F.2d 746 (2d Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>EEOC v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 657,674 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	29
<i>EEOC v. Gen. Tel. Co. of Nw., Inc.</i> , 885 F.2d 575 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	20
<i>EEOC v. Port Auth. of N.Y. &amp; N.J.</i> , 768 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Forsberg v. Pac. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 840 F.2d 1409 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	10
<i>Gay v. Waiters' &amp; Dairy Lunchmen's Union, Local No. 30</i> , 694 F.2d 531 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	7, 21
<i>Harris v. City of Chicago</i> , 665 F. Supp. 2d 935 (N.D. Ill. 2009) .....	19
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. United States</i> , 433 U.S. 299 (1977).....	22
<i>Hernandez v. Metro. Transit Auth. of Harris Cty.</i> , 673 F. App'x. 414 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	27

<i>Hooper v. Total Sys. Servs., Inc.</i> , 799 F. Supp. 2d 1350 (M.D. Ga. 2011) .....	10
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 .....	6, 7, 21, 22
<i>Jinadasa v. Brigham Young Univ.-Hawaii</i> , 2016 WL 6645767 (D. Haw. Nov. 9, 2016) .....	9
<i>Johnson v. Austal, U.S.A., L.L.C.</i> , 805 F. Supp. 2d 1299 (S.D. Ala. 2011).....	29
<i>Kassman v. KPMG LLP</i> , 2018 WL 6264835 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2018).....	8
<i>Krause v. Nevada Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 3903587 (D. Nev. June 24, 2015).....	10
<i>Moran v. Selig</i> , 447 F.3d 748 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	8
<i>Morgan v. U.P.S. of Am. Inc.</i> , 380 F.3d 459 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	26
<i>OFCCP v. Analogic Corp.</i> , ALJ No. 2017-OFC-00001 (Mar. 22, 2019).....	15, 27, 29
<i>OFCCP v. Bank of Am.</i> , ARB Case No. 13-099, ALJ Case No. 1997-OFC-16 (Apr. 21, 2016) .....	20, 27
<i>Palmer v. Shultz</i> , 815 F.2d 84, 91 & n.6 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	20
<i>Parker v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 900 F.2d 772 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	6
<i>Penk v. Oregon State Bd. of Higher Educ.</i> , 816 F.2d 458 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	20
<i>Perry v. Clinton</i> , 831 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011).....	9
<i>Puffer v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 255 F.R.D. 450 (N.D. Ill. 2009), <i>aff’d</i> , 675 F.3d 709 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	19
<i>Reynolds v. Barrett</i> , 685 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2012).....	7

**ORACLE’S OPPOSITION TO OFCCP’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

<i>Robinson v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 2016 WL 4218399 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 9, 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 691 F. App'x 882 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	26
<i>Schuler v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP</i> , 595 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	29
<i>Segar v. Smith</i> , 738 F.2d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	20
<i>Serrano v. Cintas Corp.</i> , 699 F.3d 884 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	6
<i>United States v. City of N.Y.</i> , 717 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2013).....	21, 23
<i>Vasquez v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> , 349 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	1, 8, 9, 11
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	21
<i>White v. AKDHC, LLC</i> , 664 F. Supp. 2d 1054 (D. Ariz. 2009) .....	11
<i>Williams v. Boeing Co.</i> , 2006 WL 126440 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 17, 2006).....	19
<b>Rules and Regulations</b>	
41 C.F.R. §§ 60-2.11.....	30
41 C.F.R. § 60-2.17.....	3, 30
41 C.F.R. § 60-2.17(b)(3) .....	29
41 C.F.R. § 60-20.4(a) .....	8, 12
